

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON,
and JAIME SCHAEFER,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR
of the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY D. KELLER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 South Mill Avenue
Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300
tkeller@ij.org

MICHAEL BINDAS
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street
Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300
mbindas@ij.org

ERICA J. SMITH*
DANA BERLINER
RICHARD D. KOMER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
esmith@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Facts.....	5
A. The Montana Scholarship Program Statute Allowed Scholarship Recipients to Choose Any Private School.....	5
B. The Department Enacted a Rule Excluding Religious Schools from the Scholarship Program.....	6
C. The Rule Prevented Petitioners and Other Scholarship Recipients From Using Scholarships.....	8
D. Petitioners Challenged the Rule As Unconstitutional.....	10
E. The Trial Court Sided with Petitioners and Enjoined the Rule.....	11
F. The Montana Supreme Court Reversed and Invalidated the Entire Scholarship Program.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
G. The Montana Supreme Court Grants a Partial Stay of the Decision.....	14
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	15
I. There Is a Deep Split on Whether the Government May Bar Religious Options from Otherwise Neutral and Generally Available Student-Aid Programs	15
A. The Split Began to Develop in the Decade Before <i>Locke</i> Was Decided	16
B. <i>Locke</i> Did Not Resolve the Split.....	18
C. The Split Deepened After <i>Locke</i>	21
D. <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> Did Not Address the Split	25
E. Chart Showing the Court Split on Whether Government May Bar Religious Options from Otherwise Neutral and Generally Available Student-Aid Programs.....	30
II. The Question Presented Is a Recurring One of Great Importance for Parents and Their Children	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX	
Order Granting Motion for Stay of Judgment, in the Montana Supreme Court (January 24, 2019)	App. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Opinion, in the Montana Supreme Court (December 12, 2018)	App. 4
Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Denying Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, District Court of the Eleventh Judicial District of the State of Montana, County of Flathead (May 26, 2017)	App. 86
Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Denying Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief for Lack of Standing, District Court of the Eleventh Judicial District of the State of Montana, County of Flathead (March 31, 2016).....	App. 96
Affidavit of Ann Morren in Support of Appellees’ Motion for Stay of Judgment, in the Montana Supreme Court (Sworn to on December 20, 2018)	App. 120
Affidavit of Monica Woelkers in Support of Appellees’ Motion for Stay of Judgment, in the Montana Supreme Court (Sworn to on December 20, 2018)	App. 128
Affidavit of J. Jeremy Marsh in Support of Appellees’ Motion for Stay of Judgment, in the Montana Supreme Court (Sworn to on December 20, 2018)	App. 132

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Affidavit of Jeri Ellen Anderson in Support of Appellees’ Motion for Stay of Judgment, in the Montana Supreme Court (Sworn to on December 19, 2018).....	App. 136
Affidavit of Amy Wood in Support of Appellees’ Motion for Stay of Judgment, in the Montana Supreme Court (Sworn to on December 19, 2018).....	App. 141
Affidavit of Jenna Dodge in Support of Appellees’ Motion for Stay of Judgment, in the Montana Supreme Court (Sworn to on December 22, 2018).....	App. 145
Affidavit of Kendra Espinoza in Support of Appellees’ Motion for Stay of Judgment, in the Montana Supreme Court (Sworn to on December 19, 2018).....	App. 149
Affidavit of Kendra Espinoza in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Judgment, in the District Court of the Eleventh Judicial District of the State of Montana, County of Flathead (Sworn to on January 22, 2016)...	App. 155
Affidavit of Jeri Ellen Anderson in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Judgment, in the District Court of the Eleventh Judicial District of the State of Montana, County of Flathead (Sworn to on January 22, 2016)...	App. 160

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Affidavit of Jaime Schaefer in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Judgment, in the District Court of the Eleventh Judicial District of the State of Montana, County of Flathead (Sworn to on January 27, 2016).....	App. 165

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	22, 32
<i>Andrews v. Vt. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 528 U.S. 1066 (1999)	18
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010)	24, 32
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999)	18, 31
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Stafford v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 709 A.2d 510 (Conn. 1998)	34
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 228 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	34
<i>Bowerman v. O'Connor</i> , 247 A.2d 82 (R.I. 1968)	34
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (2006)	22
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Riles</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 794, 632 P.2d 953 (1981)	34
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999)	18, 31
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	3, 21, 22, 23, 32
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Clarke</i> , 527 U.S. 1013 (1999)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Doyle v. Taxpayers for Pub. Educ.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2324 (2017).....	27
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 393 Mont. 446 (2018).....	32, 34
<i>Espinoza v. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , No. 15-1152A (Mont. Eleventh Judicial Dist. Ct. May 13, 2016)	8
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	3, 22, 32, 34
<i>Fannin v. Williams</i> , 655 S.W.2d 480 (Ky. 1983)	34
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Morris Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 232 N.J. 543 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)....	17, 30
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998)	34
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17, 18, 30
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	34
<i>Mitchell v. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 201</i> , 135 P.2d 79 (Wash. 1943)	34
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	7, 15
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , No. S-1-SC-34974, 2018 N.M. LEXIS 70 (N.M. Dec. 13, 2018)	28
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 367 P.3d 838 (N.M. 2015), vacated sub nom. <i>N.M. Ass’n of Non-Pub. Schs. v. Moses</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017)	27, 28
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	17, 30
<i>Ruiz-Diaz v. United States</i> , No. C07-1881RSL, 2008 WL 4962685 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 18, 2008) (unreported)	21
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999)	34
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999)	17, 18, 30
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015)	27
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty.</i> , No. 2013SC233, 2018 WL 1023945 (Colo. Jan. 25, 2018)	29
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012, 582 U.S. ___ (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Weinbaum v. Skandera</i> , 367 P.3d 838 (N.M. 2015)	28
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	4, 7, 27
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7	23
Fla. Const. art. I, § 3	22
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7	25
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
CODES, RULES AND STATUTES	
Mont. Admin. R. 42.4.802	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3102(7)	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3111	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)-(b)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Camille Phillips, <i>Missouri Bill would expand access to private schools, but also cut tax base</i> , St. Louis Pub. Radio (Feb. 5, 2017)	36
EdChoice, <i>Tax-Credit Scholarship Programs</i> , https://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/types-of-school-choice/tax-credit-scholarship/	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (Summer 1998).....	7
Patrick Weil, <i>Freedom of Conscience, but Which One? In Search of Coherence in the U.S. Supreme Court’s Religion Jurisprudence</i> , 20 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 313 (2017).....	27
<i>Private Scholarship Bill Headed to the Idaho Senate</i> , U.S. News & World Report, Mar. 5, 2018	35
Richard D. Komer & Olivia Grady, <i>School Choice and State Constitutions</i> (Inst. for Justice & Am. Legis. Exchange Council eds., 2d ed. 2017)	7
Rick Ganley & Michael Brindley, <i>School Voucher Opponent: N.H. Bill Is Unconstitutional, Bad for Public Schools</i> , N.H. Pub. Radio (April 13, 2017)	36
